SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240 Agenda Number:

Prepared on: 03/11/02

Department Name: Flood Control/Public Works

Department No.: 054-04-05
Agenda Date: 03/26/02
Placement: Administrative

Estimate Time: N/A
Continued Item: NO
If Yes, date from:

Document Name: Brdfeb26.montecitocheck.com

pletion.doc

TO: Board of Directors

Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation District

FROM: Phillip M. Demery

Public Works Director

STAFF Thomas Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, Ext. 3436

CONTACT: Jonathan Frye, Civil Engineer Manager, Ext. 3444

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for the Montecito Creek Check Structure Project

(SC8306), First Supervisorial District

Recommendation(s):

That the Board of Directors:

A. Approve the attached Notice of Completion; and

B. Adopt the Resolution establishing the final quantities for work performed and materials supplied for the Montecito Creek Check Structure Project by the contractor Shock Contracting Corporation, a local vendor located at 340 S. Kellogg #C, Santa Barbara, CA, in the amount of \$158,001.00

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

The recommendations are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, Work, and Visit.

Executive Summary and Discussion:

As a condition of the Montecito Creek Debris Basin Project the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) required District staff to survey Montecito Creek and identify potential impediments to fish passage. The District identified one check structure as a potential impediment to fish passage. NMFS required that the District modify the check structure to allow for fish passage as a condition of approval for the Montecito Creek Debris Basin Project.

The modification project consisted of attaching a pattern of wood 4x4's to the invert of the check structure. This would change the low flow characteristics over the check structure, which would enhance fish passage.

Notice of Completion for the Montecito Creek Check Structure Project, First Supervisorial District 03/26/02

Page: 2

The Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District has accepted the work of the contractor, Schock Contracting Corporation completed per plans and specifications. The contract was awarded on September 18, 2001 in the amount of \$158,646.00. The project was completed at a cost of \$158,001.00.

Mandates and Service Levels:

This project was required by the NMFS for the Montecito Creek Debris Basin Project.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Funding for this project was paid from Dept: 054, Acct: 8200, Fund: 2610, Program: 3005.

Special Instructions:

Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion with the Clerk Recorder's Office. After recordation send a copy of the executed Resolution, the Notice of Completion, and the minute order to the Flood Control District office, Attn: Christina Lopez.

Concurrence: County Counsel, Auditor-Controller



Completed Check Structure Modification